502750697 04/02/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2797293

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK (F/K/A HARRIS N.A.)	03/26/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMBIUM LEARNING, INC.
Street Address:	17855 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 400
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75287
Name:	CAMBIUM EDUCATION, INC.
Street Address:	17855 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 400
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75287
Name:	KUZWEIL/INTELLITOOLS, INC.
Street Address:	24 PRIME PARKWAY
City:	NATICK
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01760
Name:	LAZEL, INC.
Street Address:	1785 NORTH DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 400
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75287

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

502750697

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D352280
Patent Number:	5450078
Patent Number:	5875428
Patent Number:	6173264
Patent Number:	6052663
Patent Number:	6137906

PATENT

REEL: 032585 FRAME: 0001

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6033224
Patent Number:	5999903
Patent Number:	6014464
Patent Number:	6587583
Patent Number:	6246791
Patent Number:	6320982
Patent Number:	6199042
Patent Number:	6068487
Patent Number:	6256610
Patent Number:	6188779
Patent Number:	7861307
Application Number:	11205479
Application Number:	11205480
Application Number:	11205481
Application Number:	11205696

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)597-2400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 9735976232

Email: | weinstein@lowenstein.com Correspondent Name: LOWENSTEIN SANDLER Address Line 1: 65 LIVINGSTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: ROSELAND, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22579/12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE A. WEINSTEIN
SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence A. Weinstein/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Cambium -- Release of IP Security Interest#page1.tif source=Cambium -- Release of IP Security Interest#page2.tif source=Cambium -- Release of IP Security Interest#page3.tif source=Cambium -- Release of IP Security Interest#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PLEDGE AND SECURITY INTEREST

This Release, dated March 26 2014, by BMO Harris Bank (f/k/a Harris N.A.), assignee (the "Secured Party") to Cambium Learning, Inc., Cambium Education, Inc., Kuzweil/Intellitools, Inc. and Lazel, Inc. (the "Assignor"), is as follows:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, trademarks, copyrights and/or other intellectual property defined by the Pledge and Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated February 17, 2011 and the Grant of Security Interest in Copyright, Patents and Trademark Rights dated February 17, 2011 (herein, the "Cambium Intellectual Property") including, but not limited to, the properties identified in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has granted Assignor a Payoff Confirmation Letter, attached hereto as <u>Schedule B</u>, acknowledging payment in full of the Letters of Credit established pursuant to the Loan Agreement by and between the Secured Party and the Assignor, against which the security interest in the Cambium Intellectual Property served as collateral, and entitling Assignor to execute and deliver all termination statements necessary to discharge the security interests; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to record in the United States Patent and Trademark office and the United States Copyright Office for purposes of recording the and restoring all right, title and interest in and to the Cambium Intellectual Property to the Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby records the Secured Party's release, discharge, and relinquishment unto the Assignor of any and all right, title and interest in and to the Cambium Intellectual Property as defined by the Grant of Security Interest in Copyright, Patents and Trademark Rights dated February 17, 2011, which was duly recorded with respect to the Patents and Patent Applications identified in Exhibit A in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 2, 2011 at Reel 25851, Frame 0656; and with respect to the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2011 at Reel 4485, Frame 0931; and with respect to the Copyrights identified in Exhibit A in the United States Copyright Office on or about March 3, 2011.

[Signature on following page]

The undersigned hereby states that he is authorized to sign of behalf of the Secured Party.

BMO Harris Bank (f/k/a Harris N.A.)

Name:

Exhibit A to RELEASE OF PLEDGE AND SECURITY INTEREST

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Registered Patents:

PATENT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
D352,280	COMPUTER KEYBOARD
5,450,078	MEMBRANE COMPUTER KEYBOARD AND METHOD
5,875,428	READING SYSTEM DISPLAYING SCANNED IMAGES WITH DUAL HIGHLIGHTING
6,173,264	READING SYSTEM DISPLAYING SCANNED IMAGES WITH DUAL HIGHLIGHTING
6,052,663	READING SYSTEMS WHICH READS ALOUD FROM AN IMAGE REPRESENTATION OF A DOCUMENTS
6,137,906	CLOSEST WORD ALGORITHM
6,033,224	READING MACHINE SYSTEM FOR THE BLIND HAVING A DICTIONARY
5,999,903	READING SYSTEM HAVING RECURSIVE DICTIONARY AND TALKING HELP MENU
6,014,464	COMPRESSION/ DECOMPRESSION ALGORITHM FOR IMAGE DOCUMENTS HAVING TEXT GRAPHICAL AND COLOR CONTENT
6,587,583	COMPRESSION/DECOMPRESSION ALGORITHM FOR IMAGE DOCUMENTS HAVING TEXT, GRAPHICAL AND COLOR CONTENT
6,246,791	COMPRESSION/DECOMPRESSION ALGORITHM FOR IMAGE DOCUMENTS HAVING TEXT, GRAPHICAL AND COLOR CONTENT
6,320,982	COMPRESSION/DECOMPRESSION ALGORITHM FOR IMAGE DOCUMENTS HAVING TEXT, GRAPHICAL AND COLOR CONTENT
6,199,042	COMPUTER SPEECH READING SYSTEM USING HUMAN VOICE AND TEXT DISPLAY
6,068,487	

PATENT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
	SPELLER FOR READING SYSTEM
6,256,610	HEADER/FOOTER AVOIDANCE READING SYSTEM
6,188,779	DUAL PAGE MODE DETECTION
7,861,307	UNLOCKING DIGITAL CONTENT ON REMOTE SYSTEMS

Pending Applications:

RECORDED: 04/02/2014

PATENT PUBLICATION AND APPLICATION NUMBERS	DESCRIPTION
20070043669 11/205,479	TECHNIQUES FOR PROTECTED VIEWING OF DIGITAL FILES
20070043670 11/205,480	TAGS FOR UNLOCKING DIGITAL CONTENT
20070043671 11/205,481	PROTECTED VIEWING OF DIGITAL FILES
20070043678 11/205,696	OPTICAL CHARACTER RECOGNITION TECHNIQUE FOR PROTECTED VIEWING OF DIGITAL FILES